	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2014-0063
Sponsor: Council President at the request of the Mayor
Date of Introduction: January 28, 2014
Committee(s) of Reference: TEU, F, RCD
Date of Analysis: January 23, 2014
Type of Action: Approval and Authorization
Bill Summary: This bill approves and authorizes the Mayor, or his designee, and the Corporation Secretary to execute and deliver the fourth amendment to the license agreement between the City and MaliVai Washington Kids Foundation, Inc., for the exclusive use of Room 100 and use of Room 101 during the Duval County public school year at the Emmett Reed Community Center in Council District 8.  The rooms will provide space to accommodate additional workstations, installation of portable partitions, a computer WIFI system, the TnT K-2 Academy as well as additional programs for youth in grades 3-12; it extends the term of the license to June 30, 2022; it provides oversight by Department of Parks and Recreation.
Background Information: In 2001, the City began leasing space to MaliVai Washington Kids Foundation, Inc., at Emmett Reed Community Center through Ordinance 2001-992 for a pilot program, TnT, Tennis and Tutoring to run five day per week, three hour per day program of tennis instruction and academic tutoring.  TnT currently provides services to students from K-12. 
Policy Impact Area: Parks and Recreation
Fiscal Impact: Undetermined
Analyst: Mitchell
[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

